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DECISION
HARNESS RACING VICTORIA
and
AMANDA CASSAR

Date of hearing:		30 August 2024 

Date of decision:		30 August 2024

Panel:	Judge Marilyn Harbison (Deputy Chairperson) and Ms Maree Payne. 

[bookmark: _Hlk16238640]Appearances: 	Mr Andrew Cusumano appeared on behalf of the Stewards.
	Ms Amanda Cassar represented herself. 

Charge:	Australian Harness Racing Rule (“AHRR”) 218 states:

A person having responsibility for the welfare of a horse shall not fail to care for it properly.

Particulars:	1. You were, at all relevant times, a licensed stablehand with HRV and a person bound by the Australian Harness Racing Rules; 

		2. You were, at all relevant times, a person with responsibility for the welfare of the horse ‘Terror Byte’ (the Horse). 

		3. Between on or about 24 September 2022 and 5 October 2022 (and after the Horse was relocated to a paddock located at 516 Harkness Road, Melton West to spell), the Horse was evidently lame.
	
		4. On 7 October 2022, Golden Plains Equine Veterinarian Dr Clara Zalabardo undertook a veterinary examination on the Horse and radiographs of the distal left forelimb revealed severe traumatic pastern arthritis. 
		5. As a person with responsibility for the welfare of the Horse, you failed to care for it properly, in that between on or about 24 September 2022 and 5 October 2022:

		(a) you ought to have known that the Horse was lame and that the Horse required immediate veterinary attention; and
		(b) you failed to provide such veterinary attention.

Plea: 				Guilty


DECISION
1. Ms Amanda Cassar is a licenced stable hand with Harness Racing Victoria. She has been so licenced since 2002. During that time, she has worked mainly for her father, who is a registered trainer.

2. She has been charged with an offence under Australian Harness Racing rule 218. That charge provides that a person having responsibility for the welfare of a horse shall not fail to care for it properly. In the particulars of the charge, it is alleged that she ought to have known that the horse was lame and needed veterinary attention between 24 September 2022 and 5 October 2022, and that she failed to provide any veterinary attention during that period.

3. She has pleaded guilty to that charge.

4. The charge relates to a standardbred horse that she leased to train and race in about December of 2021. The name of the horse was Terror Byte.

5. She leased this horse both in her name and in the name of her father, Mr Larry Grech, who is a registered trainer with Harness Racing Victoria. At all times, she had the primary responsibility for the horse.

6. Ms Cassar received the horse on 21 December 2021, and shortly after that time the horse commenced training. Nothing untoward occurred until August 2022, when, while she was driving the horse in a sulky, it bucked and eventually got away from her, luckily without injuring her.

7. She later described the incident to the Stewards. She said the horse was initially fine and then “went absolutely bananas”. She did not know what set him off. From that time, she thought that the horse was dangerous. She said she could not even get near him to feed him. She thought that the horse was going to hurt one of the family. 

8. Unfortunately, it appeared from observing the horse the next day that the horse was sore in the thighs and short stepping. Ms Cassar administered some Bute, which is a pain relief medication. She thought that this had resolved the problem. However, she was not willing to work the horse again, because she was concerned that the horse was unpredictable and dangerous.

9. Because of this, she moved the horse into an agistment property about 500 metres away from the stable address. There were other horses also agisting on that property. Ms Cassar’s close interaction with the horse seems to have then come to an end, except that she attended the agistment property every day and watched the horse from a distance while she was still seated in her car, or while she was engaged in feeding another horse at an adjacent property. She said that the horse looked fine to her from that observation. However, she did not get out of her car, and therefore did not closely observe the horse over that period. She told the Stewards that at that time she was under pressure to feed that other horse and also to check on her dad, who was in hospital.

10. The Stewards became involved because an employee of Harness Racing Australia, who regularly drove past the property, became alarmed at her observation of what appeared to be significant and increasing lameness in the horse and asked HRV to investigate.

11. The Stewards first attended the property on 5 October 2022 and at that time found the horse to be lame, with swelling and abnormalities evident below the fetlock on the near side foreleg. They also noticed abnormal shaping below the fetlock on the offside foreleg. We have watched a video recording which was taken on that day and which confirms these observations.

12. We also note that significant lameness had been observed by the owners of the other horses pastured with Terror Byte, but no contact had been made by them with Ms Cassar to advise of their concerns.

13. Up to this time Ms Cassar had not taken the horse to the vet, or provided any effective medication or treatment to the horse. She was notified by the Stewards of their observations of the horse and directed to obtain veterinary assessment and treatment. The veterinary examination revealed that the horse had suffered severe traumatic pastern arthritis. It was no longer possible for the horse to be used in any athletic capacity. Three alternatives were suggested. The horse required surgery, or at the very least, pain relief and reduced movement. A third prospect was euthanasia. Ultimately the horse was euthanized on 11 October 2022, at the owner’s request. Ms Cassar was devastated at this decision, as she had been willing to take the horse over and attempt to rehabilitate it.

14. The veterinary evidence before us was that the underlying injury diagnosed on 5 October had been present for at least 8 weeks. The bony changes in the X rays were described as “profuse”. However, it is not clear from the evidence when that injury first became noticeable. It appears to have become progressively more evident in the week before the Stewards’ visit, and so the dates on the charge have been identified as being between 24 September and 5 October 2022.

15. Ms Cassar told the Stewards that her father had been very unwell for quite some time, and it was because of his ill health that she had taken over the care of the horse. She and her father had intended to race the horse. She said that when she placed the horse in the paddock for agistment he was not lame or sore. He was running around and she did not see any swelling. She did not notice any lameness until the day of the Stewards’ visit.

16. She told the Tribunal that her father was very unwell with a life-threatening condition and was in hospital during the time specified in the Charge. She was visiting him there every day. In addition, on the day of the Stewards visit, she was also caring for her daughter, who had suffered a haemorrhage after having given birth a few weeks beforehand. She was also under pressure to feed another horse at a different property. She described herself as having “dropped the ball for a second” by not having Terror Byte observed more closely during that week. 

17. As we have noted, Ms Cassar has pleaded guilty to this charge. She has expressed great remorse at her conduct and at the death of the horse, which she “loved to bits”. We accept that she is genuinely appalled and ashamed of her lack of care for the horse. She has cooperated fully with the Stewards in their investigation.

18. We have received a character reference from Mr Ted Caruana, who has had horses stabled next to the stables owned by Ms Cassar’s father. He has known her for twenty years and has observed her take excellent care of her horses and indeed frequently to save horses from the slaughter yard. He describes her having a passion for horses and for harness racing and does not think that she would do anything to jeopardise the well-being or welfare of any horse.
 
19. She has had this matter hanging over her head for two years, and this has caused her much anguish. She has been hospitalised three times for stress in that period, her condition being exacerbated by the fact that she became pregnant and gave birth in the time since these charges were laid.

20. She has previously been treated for cancer and has unfortunately recently found another potentially cancerous lump which must now be investigated and treated.

21. She no longer has any horses, save for one unregistered horse. Her father’s health has deteriorated to such an extent that he can no longer assist her in the care of any horses.

22. In sentencing today, we must be mindful of the principle of general deterrence. The welfare of horses is a paramount consideration. Offences involving physical harm to any horse must be treated sternly to deter others. Having said that, it is plain that Ms Cassar acted inadvertently and at a time of great personal pressure. She failed to observe the horse properly, but the failure appears to have occurred only over one week. She has otherwise an unblemished record and we accept that she has otherwise taken excellent care of the horses and other animals entrusted to her. Her circumstances are thus very different from other cases outlined by the Stewards in submissions to us.

23. Taking into account all of the circumstances the penalty which we impose is a period of disqualification of 4 months, beginning today.



Mark Howard
Registrar, Victorian Racing Tribunal
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